“ UNOFFICIAL COPY

llinois Anti-Predatory

Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Exemption

: )a;z AT S
¢

“1 Doc#: 1036308821 Fee: $56.00
;?6 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:§10.00
Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 12/26/2010 02:38 PM Pg: 1 of 11

Report Mortgage Srand
800-532-8785

woed

The property identified as: PIN: 14-30-106-063-0000

Address:

Street: 2013 WFLETCHER

Street line 2:

City: Chicago State: IL ZIP Code: 60618

Borrower: GVP Fletcher, LLC

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $393,750.00

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requi'ements of 765 ILCS 77/70
et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Certificate number: 1312F5AA-BA44-4023-AECB-FB36D1B48EFE Execution date: 11/01/2010




1036308821 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:
Christyl Marsh

Cohen, Salk & Huvard, P.C.

630 Dundee Road, Suite 120
Northbrook, lilinois 60062

AND AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:
Oxford Bank & Trust

1111 West 22™ Street, Suite 800

Qak Brook, Illinois 60323

Attn: Marc Gryzlo

FIFTH MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS FIFTH. "“{ODIFICATION AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as this
“Modification Agreement”) made as of this 1st day of November, 2010, by and among GVP
FLETCHER, LLC, an [llinois limited liability company (“Borrower”), GVP HOLDINGS VIII, LLC,
an lilinois limited liability companv (“Holdings”), PETER M. GRAHN (“Peter”), MARVIN G.
GRAHN (*Marvin”), ERICK V. GRAHN (“Erick™) (Holdings, Peter, Marvin and Erick are
hereinafter each sometimes individually rerzrred to as a “Guarantor” and are collectively referred to
as the “Guarantors™) (Borrower and Guaranwors are hereinafter each sometimes individually referred
to as an “Obligor” and are collectively referred to as the “Obligors”™) and OXFORD BANK &
TRUST (“Lender™).

WITNESSETVA:

WHEREAS, Borrower has executed and delivered to Len<er that certain mortgage note
dated as of April 28, 2006 in the original principal sum of Four Huncred Eighteen Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($418,000.00) (as modified, restated or replaced froin time to time, the “Note™),
which Note is secured by the following documents (the following documents and any and all other
instruments executed by any Obligor, as modified, restated or replaced irom-time to time, are
hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Loan Documents™):

(i) mortgage and security agreement dated as of April 28, 2006, recorded in'th¢ Office of
the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois (the “Recorder’s Oifice™), as
Document No. 0612435634 (the “Mortgage™) on property commonly known as 2013
W. Fletcher, Chicago, Illinois and legally described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto
and made a part hereof (the “Premises™);

(i)  assignment of rents and of lessor’s interest in leases dated as of April 28, 2006, made
by Borrower in favor of Lender, recorded in the Recorder’s Office as Document No.

0612435635 (the “Assignment of Rents™);

(iiy  guaranty dated as of April 28, 2006, made by Guarantors in favor of Lender (the
“Guaranty”), and

BAS/oxford/gvpflctcher/mods/5thimed/ 120710 1




1036308821 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(iv) cnvironmental indemnity agreement dated as of April 28, 2006, made by Obligors in
favor of Lender.

WHEREAS, the Note and Loan Documents were previously modified pursuant to that
certain modification agreement dated as of November 1, 2007, by and among Borrower, Guarantors
and Lender, recorded in the Recorder’s Office as Document No. 0801446022, whereby among other
modifications, (i) the maturity date of the Note was extended to May 1, 2008, and (i1) the interest rate
charged on the Note was decreased.

WHEREAS, the Note and Loan Documents were further modified pursuant to that certain
second medification agreement dated as of May 1, 2008, by and among Borrower, Guarantors and
Lender, recorded in the Recorder’s Office as Document No. 0815635129, whereby among other
modifications; (1) the maturity date of the Note was extended to November 1, 2008, and (ii) an option
to extend the maturity date of the Note to May 1, 2009 was added.

WHEREAS, Boriower properly exercised its right to extend the maturity date of the Note
from November 1, 2005 to May 1, 2009.

WHEREAS, the Note and Loan Documents were further modified pursuant to that certain
third modification agreement dated-2s of May 1, 2009, by and among Borrower, Guarantors and
Lender, recorded in the Recorder’s Gifice as Document No. 0920108014, whereby among other
modifications (i} the maturity date of the’Note was extended to November 1, 2009, and (i1) the
principal amount of the Note was reduced frora $418,000.00 to $393,750.00.

WHEREAS, the Note and Loan Documents wzre further modified pursuant to that certain
fourth modification agreement dated as of November 1, 2009, by and among Borrower, Guarantors
and Lender, recorded in the Recorder’s Office as Document Na. 0936246011, whereby among other
modifications (i) the maturity date of the Note was extended to viay 1, 2010, and (i1) an option to
further extend the maturity date of the Note from May [, 2010 tc Movember 1, 2010 was added.

WHEREAS, the option to further extend the maturity date of thcINeie from May 1, 2010 to
November 1, 2010 was properly exercised.

WHEREAS, Obligors are desirous of extending the maturity date of the Motz to March 1,
2011, and Lender is willing to consent to such change subject to the terms and provisispshereinafter
provided.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties hereto, and
upon the express conditions that the lien of the Mortgage held by Lender is a valid, first and
subsisting lien on the Premises and that the execution of this Modification Agreement will not impair
the lien of said Mortgage and that there is no existing second mortgage or other liens subsequent to
the lien of the Mortgage held by Lender that will not be paid in full and released concurrently
herewith (for breach of which conditions, or either of them, this Modification Agreement shall not
take effect and shall be void), IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The parties represent and agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct.

BAS/oxford/gvpfletcher/mod3/5thmod/1207 10 2




1036308821 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. As of November 1, 2010, the current outstanding principal balance of the Note is
$393,750.00. Effective as of November 1, 2010, the Note is hereby modified as follows:

a. The date “May 1, 2010 as it appears in the first paragraph on page 1 is
deleted and replaced with the date “March 1, 20117,

b. The second paragraph on page 1 is deleted and replaced with the following:

“Accrued interest shall be payable monthly commencing on June 1,
2006, and continuing on the 1st day of each month thereafter to and including
February 1, 2011, with a final payment of all principal and interest due, if not
sooner paid, on March 1, 2011 (the “Maturity Date”). After the Maturity
Date, whether by acceleration or otherwise, interest shall accrue on the
kaleace of principal remaining from time to time outstanding at the rate of
four nerzent (4%) above the Prime Rate (the “Default Rate™).”.

4. Effectivic as of November 1, 2010, the Mortgage is hereby modified by deleting the
phrase “May 1, 2010 (subject 10 extension as provided in the Note)” as it appears in the first
“Whereas” paragraph on page | and izplacing it with the date “March 1, 2011,

5. The Loan Documents aré hereby amended to secure the obligations and liabilities
evidenced by the Note, as hercby modifiec: Cach reference in the Note and the Loan Documents to
the term “Maturity Date” shall hereafter mean March 1, 2011.

6. Except for the modifications stated kerein, the Note and Loan Documents are not
otherwise changed, modified or amended. Except as exprassly provided herein, the Note and other
Loan Documents and each other instrument or agreement delivered by any Obligor to or for the
benefit of Lender in connection with the loan evidenced by the INute shall remain in full force and
effect in accordance with their respective terms and the execution aud delivery of this Modification
Agreement shall not operate to waive any rights or remedies that Ler.decmay have with respect to the
Note and other Loan Documents, to forgive or waive any violation, defau'vor breach under the Note
or any other Loan Document, or to obligate Lender in any manner to make avy further extensions of
credit other than as expressly set forth herein.

7. Contemporaneously with the executton of this Modification Agreenient-by Lender,
Obligors shall pay to Lender (a) $7,000.00 to fund an interest reserve account to be establisized with
the Lender from which monthly installments of accrued interest due under the Note shall be paid, and
(c) all of Lender’s attorneys’ fees incurred in connection with the negotiation and documentation of
the agreements contained in this Modification Agreement, all recording fees and charges, title
insurance charges and premiums, appraisal fees, and all other expenses, charges, costs and fees
necessitated by or otherwise relating to this Modification Agreement (collectively, the “Additional
Fees™). If any of the Additional Fees are not paid at the time this Modification Agreement is
executed by Lender, such Additional Fees shall be paid by Obligors within five days after written
demand therefor by Lender, and if not timely paid, they shall bear interest from the date so incurred
until paid at an annual rate equal to the Default Rate (as defined in the Note).

8. The Premises described in the Mortgage shall remain 1 all events subject to the lien,
charge or encumbrance of the Mortgage, and nothing herein contained, and nothing done pursuant

BAS/oxford/gvpfletcher/mod5/5thmod/§ 20710 3




1036308821 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

hereto, shall affect or be construed to affect the lien, charge or encumbrance of the Mortgage, or the
priority thercof over any other liens, charges, or encumbrances or conveyances, or, except as
expressly provided herein, to release or affect the Liability of any party or parties whomsoever may
now or hereafter be liable under or on account of the Note, the Mortgage and/or the Assignment of
Rents, nor shall anything herein contained or done in pursuance thereof affect or be construed to
affect any other security or instrument, if any, held by Lender as security for or evidence of the
aforesaid indebtedness.

9. This Modification Agreement shall extend to and be binding upon each of the
Obligors and their respective heirs, legatees, personal representatives, successors and assigns, and
shall inureie the benefit of Lender and its successors and assigns.

10. ~ (Bach Obligor hereby ratifies and confirms his or its respective obligations and
liabilities underne Note, the Guaranty and other Loan Documents, as hereby amended, and the liens
and security interest cerated thereby, and acknowledge that he or it have no defenses, claims or set-
offs against the enforceznent by Lender of their respective obligations and liabilities under the Note,
the Guaranty and other Loan Nocuments, as so amended.

Without limiting the generaliiy of the foregoing paragraph, each Guarantor hereby further
represents and warrants to the Lender-viith the intent that the Lender rely thereon, as follows with
regard to the Guaranty, as hereby moaiii<d) () the Guaranty is in full force and effect and is binding
and enforceable against the Guarantor in sccordance with its terms; (b) the Guarantor irrevocably
consents and agrees to the Borrower’s execution and delivery of this Modification Agreement; (c)
the liability of the Guarantor to the Lender under ihe Guaranty shall in no way be affected, modified,
altered, or discharged in any fashion by the Borrowst’s execution, delivery or performance of this
Modification Agreement; (d) the Guarantor hereby resta’es and reaffirms to Lender all terms and
provisions of the Guaranty as if set forth in full hercin; aiid i) the Guarantor does not possess any
claims, defenses, offsets, or counterclaims against the enforceruent of the Guaranty as of the date
hereof, and any and all such claims, defenses, offsets and csuvauterclaims, whether known or
unknown, are forever waived and released, and the Guarantor is unconditionally liable under the
Guaranty, for the payment and performance of all present and future iidebtedness and all other
obligations described therein.

1{.  This Modification Agreement shall, in all respects, be governed vy a9 -construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois (exclusive of choice of law principals); including all
matters of construction, validity and performance.

12.  This Modification Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties
with respect to the aforesaid modification and shall not be amended or modified in any way except
by a document in writing executed by all of the parties thereto.

13.  This Modification Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, and all of which together shall be one agreement.

14,  TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR
HEREBY AGREES THAT ALL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS ARISING IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT SHALL BE TRIED AND DETERMINED ONLY IN
THE STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF

BAS/oxford/gvpfletcher/mod3/Sthmod/ 120710 4




1036308821 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[LLINOIS, OR, AT THE SOLE OPTION OF LENDER IN ANY OTHER COURT IN WHICH
LENDER SHALL INITIATE LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PROCEEDINGS AND WHICH HAS
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE MATTER IN CONTROVERSY. TO THE
MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY
WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO ASSERT THE DOCTRINE OF FORUM NON
CONVENIENS OR TO OBJECT TO VENUE TO THE EXTENT ANY PROCEEDING IS
BROUGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS PARAGRAPH.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER
HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY ACTION, CAUSE
OF ACTICN, CLAIM, DEMAND, OR PROCEEDING ARISING UNDER OR WITH RESPECT
TO THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT, OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH, RELATED
TO, OR INCTOENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF OBLIGORS AND LENDER WITH RESPECT
TO THIS MODIFTZATION AGREEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTION RELATED HERETO, IN
EACH CASE WEETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER
SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT
PERMITTED BY LAW. ©tACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER HEREBY AGREE THAT ANY SUCH
ACTION, CAUSE OF ACTICN;CLAIM, DEMAND OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE DECIDED
BY A COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY AND THAT ANY OBLIGOR OR LENDER MAY
FILE A COPY OF THIS EXECUTERMODIFICATION AGREEMENT WITH ANY COURT OR
OTHER TRIBUNAL AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF EACH OBLIGOR AND
LENDER TO THE WAIVER OF ITS KiGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGL iS INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

BAS/oxford/gvpfletcher/mod5/5thmod/ 120710 5




1036308821 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this instrument to be executed as

of the date first above written.

BAS/oxford/gvpfictcher/maod5/5thmod/ 120710

GVP FLETCHER, LLC, an Illinois limited liability
company

By:  GVP Holdings VIII, LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company, its manager

By: WM "

Péter Grahn, its manager

GVP HOLDINGS VIII, LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company

N 7 a—

L oA
Peter Grahn, 1ts manager

C JHL

PETER M. GRAHN

b ]
LR

G. GRAHN

Sl

ERICK V. GRAHN

MAR

OXFORD BANK & TRUST

TV

Its: 50/ 4




1036308821 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that PETER GRAHN, personally known to me as the manager of GVP HOLDINGS VIil,
LLC, an Ilinois limited liability company, the manager of GVP FLETCHER, LLC, an [llinois
limited liability company, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that
he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as such manager of GVP HOLDINGS VI, LLC,
on behalf"of GVP FLETCHER, LLC, pursuant to authority, given by the members of GVP
HOLDINGS VIIL, LLC, as his own and free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of
GVP HOLDINGS VIIL, LLC, on behalf of GVP FLETCHER, LLC, for the uses and purposes therein

set forth,
ST A PR
ven undeFRrCandEmnotarial geal this i day of DWNJM,/ 2010.

JENNIFER GRAHN wwé

Ry tfie 7

Natary Public, State of liiinois
My Commission Expires 3o 18, 2013
SR

Commissior No 531 71

ssion Expires: ] 1315
My Commission Expircs: -

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) o
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that PETER GRAHN personally known to me as the manager of GVP HOLDINGS VIII,
LLC, an lllinois limited liability company, and personally known to me to be th'same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me thisdav<in person and
acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as such inznager of said
limited liability company, pursuant to authority, given by the members of said litnited liability
company, as his own and free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said limited
liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

Given under my hand and notarial seal this ‘ day of \ ﬂmﬂ%ﬂ , 2010.
VoA R YA YO

AONVILALY \ Y p
' “OFFICIAL SEALT |
 JENNIFER GRAHN
r Notary Public, State of ithnois ¢
1y Comnvission Expires Sepl 10 200
o NG 531477 i
Comrmssior Mo 5304 otary Public

My Commission Expires: q - l@/’&

P 1

BAS/oxford/gvpfictcher/mod5/3thmod 120710 7




1036308821 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

[, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that PETER M. GRAHN, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, personally appeared before me this day and of his own free
will, subscribed his name to the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein contained.

sdcnanabendandnoranwiycal this 7 dayof’DMmlO.
“OFFICIAL SEAL"

| JENNIFER GRAHN
otary Public, State of Hinois 4
My fommission Expires Sept. 13, 2013

/ C.o",tmlssmn No 531471

/ T;Iotary fublic 7
My Commission Expiree.;r?}y - / g/" >

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and f0r'said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that MARVIN G. GRAHN, personaily known.<ome to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, personally appeacer: before me this day and of his own {ree
will, subscribed his name to the foregoing instrument for the vsce and purposes therein contained.

=N
sgal this day of i;,@ég 2010.

(_2 /

/ /f %/
‘VMW e
\%ary Public ¢

NAd AN A LA .'".'7" LA
“OFFICIAL SEALY
JENNIFER GRAHN
Notary Public, State of Hlincis ;
} My Commission Expires Sept. 18, 2013 §

Commissior. No 53]7?

My Commission Expires: Q - / g’ /.3

BAS/oxford/gvpfleteher/mod3/5thinod/120710 8




1036308821 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)y S8
COUNTY OF COOK )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that ERICK V. GRAHN, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, personally appeared before me this day and of his own free
will, subscribed his name to the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein contained.

e S0y g glra LRk

- Given.ysgleremnha
: JENNIFER GRAHN
Meary Public, State of Hiinois
Ky Commission Expires Sept. 18, 2013
SN D IS
vapnssion No 531471

| seal this éj dayofD ~2010.

%
i
?
.

7
My Commission Expirés:_ q (8- 15

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and {1 said County in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that FRAGE d LxkefRA st DXFORD BANK & TRUST, personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such

S ot Ve PRE Denst , appeared before me this <ay in person and acknowledged that
he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free ar. vatuntary act, and as the free and
voluntary act of said bank, for the uses and purposes therein set ferie.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this Ibtﬂday of DECemfti-  2010.

ot f ok

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: (-4 -10

W AANMNAAAAAAMAANAAMAAAAAAAAAANA B
"OFFICIAL SEAL"
DIANE B. SHEVCHUK
Notary Public, State of Hfinols
My Commission Expires 06/19/11

B VASAAAYYAAMA AWV B

BAS/oxford/gvptletcher/modS/Sthmod/ 120710 0




1036308821 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

PIN: 14-30-106-063-0000

ADDRESS: 2013 W. Fletcher, Chicago, [llinois 60618

LOT 48 IN OWNER'’S SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF LOT 17 OF SNOW
ESTATE SUBDIVISION IN SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF
THE THIPT) PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

BAS/oxford/gvpfletcher/mod5/Sthmod/120710 10




